ලංකාණඩුවේ ගැසට් පතුය

අති විශෙෂ

THE CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 14,931/5-1970 නොවැම්බර් 8 වැනි ඉරිද -1970.11.8

No. 14,931/5 — SUNDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 1970

(Published by Authority)

PART IV—LOCAL GOVERNMENT

(Separate paging is given to each language of every Part in order that it may be filed separately.)

Local Government Notifications

L.D.-B. 24/70.

THE TOWN COUNCILS ORDINANCE

Order under sections 2, 5, 6 and 9

ORDER made by the Minister of Public Administration, Local Government and Home Affairs by virtue of the powers vested in him by sections 2, 5, 6 and 9 of the Town Councils Ordinance (Chapter 256).

FEDIY R. D. BANDARANAIKE,
Minister of Public Administration,
Local Government and Home Affairs.

Colombo, November 8, 1970.

ORDER

The Order published in Gazette Extraordinary No. 14,912/8 of July 2, 1970, relating to the constitution of Alawwa Town Council is hereby amended as follows:

- (1) in the First Schedule thereto, by the substitution for the description of the northern limit of the town, of the description set out in the Schedule hereto; and
- (2) in the Second Schedule thereto, by the substitution for the figure "2/3" in the description of the northern limit of Ward No. 2 of the Figure "1/3".

SCHEDULE

"North: By a line drawn eastwards from a point 200 yards due North from the centre of culvert No. 8/5 on Alawwa-Giriulla road parallel to and at a distance of 200 yards from the centre line of the said road till it meets a point 200 yards west from the centre line of Alawwa-Dampelessa road; thence northwards along a line parallel to and at a distance of 200 yards from the centre line of Alawwa-Dampelessa road, till it meets the common village boundary between Alawwa-Hapugahagedera (F.V.P. 462), thence eastwards along the said village boundary crossing Alawwa-Dampelessa road at the centre of culvert No. 2/2 on that road to a point 200 yards east of the centre of the said culvert No. 2/2 on Alawwa-Dampelessa road; thence southwards along a line parallel to and at a distance of 200 yards from the centre line of Alawwa-Giriulla road; thence south-eastwards along a line parallel to and at a distance of 200 yards from the centre line of Alawwa-Giriulla road to a point 200 yards orthwast from the centre line of Alawwa-Giriulla road to a point 200 yards orthwast from the centre line of Alawwa-Giriulla road to a point 200 yards from the centre line of Alawwa-Giriulla road to a point 200 yards from the centre line of Alawwa-Giriulla road to a point 200 yards orthwast from the centre line of Alawwa-Giriulla road to a point 200 yards from the centre line of Alawwa-Giriulla road to a point 200 yards from the centre line of Alawwa-Giriulla road to a point 200 yards from the centre line of Alawwa-Giriulla road to a point 200 yards from the centre line of Alawwa-Giriulla road to a point 200 yards from the centre line of Alawwa-Giriulla road to a point 200 yards from the centre line of Alawwa-Giriulla road to a point 200 yards from the centre line of Alawwa-Giriulla road to a point 200 yards from the centre line of Alawwa-Giriulla road to a point 200 yards from the centre line of Alawwa-Giriulla road to a point 200 yards from the centre line of Alawwa-Giriulla road; thence south-eastwards along the centre line of Alawwa-Giriull

11-483/1

THE VILLAGE COUNCILS ORDINANCE

ORDER made by the Minister of Public Administration, Local Government and Home Affairs by virtue of the powers vested in him by Section II of the Village Councils Ordinance (Chapter 257), as amended by Act No. 2 of 1967.

FELIX R. D. BANDARANAIKE, Minister of Public Administration, Local Government and Home Affairs.

PART IV — CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY — Nov. 8, 1970

June 30, 1971, is hereby appointed as the date on which the term of office of the members of the Village Council of the Yatakalan pattu village area in the Puttalam District, who are now in office shall expire, in substitution for December 31, 1970.

THE VILLAGE COUNCILS ORDINANCE

ORDER made by the Minister of Public Administration, Local Government and Home Affairs by virtue of the powers vested in him by Section 5 (1) of the Village Councils Ordinance (Chapter 257), and Section 84 of the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance (Chapter 262).

FELIX R. D. BANDARANAIKE, Minister of Public Administration, Local Government and Home Affairs.

Colombo, November 30, 1970.

Order

The order made under Section 5, dividing the village area of Yatakalanpattu in the Chilaw District into three new village areas published in *Gazette* No. 14,767 of September 22, 1967, as last amended by Order published in *Gazette* No. 14,901 of April 10, 1970, is hereby further amended in paragraph 2 (b) thereof, by the substitution, for the expression "first day of January, 1971", of the expression "first day of July, 1971."

11-483/3